Accordance

Software for Biblical Studies

Timeline Supplement

for Version 5.6




Welcome to Accordance®

Accordance gives you a unique combination of the most powerful Bible
study software available anywhere, together with a deceptively simple
interface which is easy to learn and use.

Whether you are anew user or already familiar with Accordance, we
recommend that you use the documents on the CD-ROM, and the Accordance
Help and Tutorial, to get an overview of the features of the software.

This supplement to the User’s Guide for 5.0 covers features of Accordance
specific to the Timeline.

Technical support is provided by OakTree Software, Inc.

Website: www.Oak Soft.com
Telephone: (407) 339-0266 Fax: (407) 339-9188
E-mail: Support@OakSoft.com

Accordance software by Roy B. Brown
Accordance manuals by Helen A. Brown

Special thanksto David Lang for his major contribution to the development of the
Accordance Timeline.

This manual and the software described in it are copyrighted with all rights reserved. Under the copyright laws,
neither this manual nor the software may be copied, in whole or in part, without the written consent of OakTree
Software, Inc., except for disk backup purposes or as specified in a separate site license agreement, if
applicable. Under the law, copying includes translation into another language or format, or transmission from
one computer to another over anetwork.

© 2002 OakTree Software, Inc.
498 Palm Springs Drive, Suite 100
Altamonte Springs, FL 32701

Accordanceis aregistered trademark of OakTree Software, Inc., Helena, Yehudit, and Rosetta are trademarks of
OakTree Software, Inc. Apple, LaserWriter, and Macintosh are registered trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc.
System 7, 0S 8, OS 9, and OS X are trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc.

The CD-ROM and manual are warranted to be free of physical defects for 90 days after you receive this product.
If adefect isfound within this 90 day period, return the defective item postage prepaid for a replacement.

This software has been thoroughly reviewed and tested and will be supported with periodic upgrades. However,
except as specifically stated above, there are no other warranties, express or implied, regarding the enclosed
product, its merchantability, or its fitness for any particular purpose. This softwareis sold “asis’, and the
purchaser assumes the entire risk asto its quality and performance.

APPLE COMPUTER, INC. MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING
THE ENCLOSED COMPUTER SOFTWARE PACKAGE, ITSMERCHANTABILITY, ORITSFITNESS
FORANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES ISPERMITTED IN
SOME STATES. THE ABOVE EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THISWARRANTY PROVIDES
YOU WITH SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. THERE MAY BE OTHER RIGHTS THAT YOU HAVE WHICH
VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.



Introduction
Chapter T1 The Timeline Window

ThePop-upMenus . . ... T1-2
TheBorders. . .. ..o T1-3
TheDetailsof theltems .. ....... ...t T1-3
TheRegionLayers. ...t e T1-3
The Region Layer Pop-upMenu. . ..., T1-4
TheltemLayers . ... T1-4
Theltem Layer Pop-upMenu. .......... ..., T1-4
TheDatesPop-upMenu. . ... T1-5
Moving Around the Timeline . ........... . ... .. oot T1-5
Findingan ItemontheTimeline. ........... ... ... .. ... .... T1-6
Measuringthe Timeline . ....... ... o i T1-7
Other Window Features . ... T1-8
Chapter T2 Amplifying to and from Timelines
ltemDetails. ... ... T2-2
Amplifying fromtheDetails. . ........ ... ... ... oL T2-3
Amplifying fromtheTimeline . ....... ... ... ... . ... ... T2-3
ViewingtheTimelineData. . ..., T2-4
AmplifyingtotheTimeline. .. ........ ... ... . it T2-5
Chapter T3 Setting Timeline Display and Defaults
Setting the Display of the TimelineWindow . ................. T3-2
Setting Defaults for New TimelineWindows. . ................ T3-3
Chapter T4 Defining Region Layers
The Define Region LayersDialogBox ...................... T4-2
DefiningtheLayer ... ... T4-3
CreatingaNew Layer. ... ... T4-4
Chapter T5 Defining Item Layers
The Define Item LayersDialogBox. . . .............nt L. T5-2
DefiningtheLayer ... ... T5-3
CreatingaNew Layer. ... ... T5-4
Chapter T6 Defining Custom Lists
The Define Custom Lists Didlog BOX. . .. ... .oooviviveinnn s T6-2
Selecting Itemsfor theList. . ... T6-3

CreatingaNew List . ...t T6-3



Chapter T7 Defining User Items

Define User ItemsDialogBoX .. ... T7-2
SettingtheltemDetails. .. ... ... T7-3
CreatingaNew ltem. .. ... e T7-5
Displaying User Itemsonthe Timeline ...................... T7-5
Deleting ltems. . .. ... T7-5
Chapter T8 The Timeline Dates
Conservative Versus Critical Dates. . .. ..., T8-2
SOUMCES . . ottt et e e e e e T8-3
NotesontheData. ..........couiiiiii e T8-3

Specific Keyboard Shortcuts for the Timeline
Index



Timeline features

Contents

Getting help

This supplement describes the features of the Accordance Bible Timeline. The
Timeline displays the historical relationships between the events and people
of the Bible, and the political background of the nations which wielded
influence over the lands of the Bible. It is also fully integrated with all the
Bible study features and modules which have made Accordance “easily the
most advanced Bible study program on any platform.” See the Accordance
Catalog for details of the range of Accordance CD-ROMs and modules.

The Timeline lets you:
e create your own timelines from earliest history through the
Byzantine period
« select the geographic regions and the scheme of dates
* additems such as people and events from a defined time period
e create Custom Lists with specific items
e defineyour own User Items
e click to select atime and produce areport of the eventsin that time
« find mgjor Biblical events and people on the Timeline
e goand search for anitem namein aBibletext or tool
» hypertext from the Scripture references for an item
e directly print any window, or copy the contents to another program

The Timeline includes:
« A Timelinedatafile

¢ Accordance Timeline settings with prepared timelines, and User
Items with examples

e This Timeline Supplement PDF file.

There are several sources of help. The Accordance Tutorial is an interactive
introduction to the use of the software including the Timeline. It is highly
recommended to help you get started. Accordance Help offersinteractive help
for al the features of Accordance. These Apple Help files can be opened from
the Help menu within Accordance. (On OS 8.5 and lower, they will be placed
in the Accordance folder and can be opened by any web browser.) Their useis
described in the Mini-Manual and User’s Guide. These two PDF files on any
recent CD-ROM also cover the Bible study features of Accordancein detail.

Current users of Accordance will find that they can use most features of the
Timeline without any explanation. They should still check out the detail s of
the Timeline window and the associated dialog boxes so that they do not
overlook important points. New users will welcome the familiar Macintosh
interface and intuitive design of Accordance, and should have no difficulty
quickly becoming adept at exploring the Timeline.

Grammatically Tagged Texts 3



The Supplement

IMPORTANT

Chapters T1 through T2 introduce the Timeline window and show you how to
change the Timeline layers. Creating Timelines and linking the Timelines
with text and tool modules are also described.

Customizing the Timelines is covered in Chapters T3 through T7— setting
display and default options, and defining the different kinds of layers and
items.

Chapter T8 discusses the dates used in the Timeline, and is followed by alist
of the keyboard shortcuts used in this software.

Note: The Timeline requires Accordance 5.6 or higher.

Note: Thisdocument is a supplement to the User’s Guide for
Accordance 5.0 which is available in hard copy and as a PDF file
on the CD-ROM. Please first read the Mini-Manual or User’s
Guide in order to become familiar with the general features of
Accordance.



The Timeline Window

Chapter Contents:

The Pop-up Menus

The Borders

The Details of the Items

The Region Layers

The Region Layer Pop-up Menu
The Item Layers

The Item layer Pop-up Menu
The Dates Pop-up Menu
Moving Around the Timeline
Finding an Item on the Timeline
Measuring the Timeline

Other Window Features



The Timelineis displayed in the Timeline window. To open this window click
on the Timeline button in the New Window palette or select Timeline

= Window from the New submenu (File menu). The window opens centered on
Israel around the time of King David.

)/ | [Dawid Conzgrvathe | 2]
: =l D}l}m’ -7 -
Region Layer y b D 1Kings 2 ind 3EF
pop-up menu o Rulers Prophets # Indlvldua Is ertlng& H Event
T T T A
140 - IIZU 1 IDD SD lDﬁU 1040 1020 IDDU SU 960 = U -920 -39 date pop-up
/ 1SH-BOSE | L1TE

menu

806 Timeline zoom buttons
e 8 n
ut

[ — 5
Item Layer ; :
/ [onatEE Al \ \
Séul (Lifs) \ Find button
/ e {Shtokak

L Samuek : Solomen (Life) N

g —— Class
Nathan legends
details of el
selected item D Trzin vertical

Simson scroll bar
‘0: Jephthah '
i horizontal

Tols Elon [David  Solomor | scroll bar
_ s | SO i
Abirhelech®) Abdion € = Reh: |
/I-ron Age | -
Archaeological S —
periods
The Pop-up Menus

The Timeline you see is composed of alayer of items (such as people, events,
and writings) over a background layer of geographic regions and political
periods. The pop-up menus at the top left let you change the current layers.
The Timeline is supplied with a number of pre-defined layers. The default
settings when you open a new window are supplied with the Timeline, but
you can change them at any time.

The upper left pop-up menu shows the current Region Layer of the Timeline.
The pop-up menu below it shows the Item Layer. For each type of layer you
can select adifferent layer to display, or define (create or modify) alayer and
chooseits display characteristics.

There are many display options for the Timeline. See Chapter T3 to change
the display and default settings, and Chapters T4 to T7 for the details of
customizing the layers themsel ves.

T1-2



Solomon
-971 to -931
1Kings 3-11

Class legends

The Borders

Three borders help to orient you on the Timeline:

The time scale at the top shows the years. The minus signs indicate
BCE or BC dates. This scale and the accompanying vertical grid
adjust as you zoom in and out of the Timeline. Clicking in or
selecting part of the scale creates areport on all the items currently
showing for that time. (See Chapter T2.)

The region labels at the left identify the geographical regions with
which the events and peopl e are associated.

The archaeological periods at the bottom show the major cultural
periods which apply to the entire area of the Bible lands.

The Details of the Items

Clicking on aname in the Timeline displays the following details about that
item in the center top of the window.

e Thename of the item and any alternative name

e Thebeginning and ending dates for the item (see Chapter T2)

* The Scripture passages mainly associated with that item.
Clicking on aname in the details (or double-clicking on the name in the
Timeline) opens the default English tool to the article on that name. Clicking
on a Scripture reference in the detail s opens the default Bible text to that

reference. Chapter T2 covers the amplify features which enable you to move
easily between your Accordance text and tool modules, and the Timeline.

The legend underneath the pop-up menus and buttons shows the markers for
each currently displayed class of items.

The Region Layers

The Timeline allows you to define different Region Layers. Choose another
layer from the pop-up menu to display its regions.

The major geo-political regions appear as a horizontal bands across the
Timeline, labeled in the border on the left. Each region has alight colored
background. The height of the band varies depending on the number of items
currently displayed in that region.

In some places regions are divided horizontally into subregions. These
represent divisions of political power within the main region, such as Israel
and Judah during the period of the divided kingdom. See Chapter T7 for
details of the subregions.

Timeline Supplement T1-3



Political periods

allapoltical k
krael & Meighbors
kragl

Egypt

Aram

Mesopotamia

Define Region Layers...

Political periods such as dynasties or empires appear as blocks of more
intense colors, either one color for al political periods, or each in the color of
the region with which they are associated. The latter option helpsto illustrate
the influence of one region over another. If the period is too narrow to display
itsfull name, it is shown with an ellipsis....

The Region Layer Pop-up Menu

This pop-up menu is divided into two sections:

The top section shows the Region Layers which have been defined on the
basis of the criteriain the database. For example, | srael & Neighbors
includes the regions of |srael/Pal estine and the adjacent regions, Egypt, Syria,
and Mesopotamia.

Note: If the Timeline window is not displaying any items, it may be that
none of theitemsin the current Item Layer belong to the regions
shown in the current Region Layer.

The Define Region Layers... item at the bottom allows you to create or
modify layers. You can define the regions to be displayed and their colors, as
well as set the display of the political periods. See Chapter T4.

The Item Layers

The Timeline also allows you to define different Item Layers. Choose another
layer from the pop-up menu to display itsitems. Each Item Layer displaysthe
selected items with markers and labels that have been defined for that layer.
There are five classes of items that can be included in the layer: Rulers,
Prophets, Individuals, Writings, and Events. Each class uses a distinctive
marker to show the length of time associated with itsitems, such asthe reign
of aruler, or the life of a person. The color shading at the ends of the markers
indicates the range of uncertainty of the begin and end dates.

You can define your own layers by selecting alist of items and the classes of
items as described in Chapter T5. That chapter also shows you how to vary
the markers for each class of item as well asthe style of the labels.

Al User terms k
David iz
Kings of Judah/krael

Define fem Layers...
Define Custam Lists...
Define User tems..

Clar Extra tems

Convert kems To Custom List ..

The Item Layer Pop-up Menu

This pop-up menu has three sections:

Thefirst section displays the Items Layers which have been defined with
specific display characteristics. Selecting alayer displaysitsitems on the
current Timeline. If no items would be visible in the window, the

T1-4

Timeline will scroll to display the closest items.



Changing the
magnification

The three items in the second section alow you to customize the layers.
Defineltem Layers... lets you specify which items are included in the layer
and how they are displayed. Define Custom Lists... letsyou create alist of
specific items which can be displayed in alayer. Define User Items... lets
you define and add new items such as events and people that are different
from the items included in the database. See Chapters T5, T6 and T7.

The lowest section is dimmed until you have displayed individual items using
the Find button, or by amplifying to the Timeline from atext or tool. Clear
Extra ltemsremoves all these items, and Convert Itemsto Custom List...
removes the items, and opens a dialog box with the extraitemsincluded in a
new Custom List.

The Dates Pop-up Menu

The pop-up menu to the top right of the Timeline window lets you choose
between two sets or schemes of dates for Biblical events: Critical or
Conservative. These two schemes and the authorities upon which they are
based, are described in Chapter T8. Some items appear the same in both
schemes, but others appear in only one scheme because no dates can be
assigned to them in the other.

Of course, many different schemes of dates have been proposed for the
Biblical events, but we have simplified the choices to the two most accepted
aternative schemes.

Moving Around the Timeline

The scroll bars on the left and bottom let you scroll throughout the Timeline.

Holding down the command key () changes the cursor to a grab hand which
lets you click the mouse and drag to scroll the Timelinein any direction.

Pressing the command key while pressing any of the four arrow keys scrolls
the window in that direction.

Clicking the In and Out buttons on the top right lets you zoom to greater or
lower magnifications. The time scale across the top adjusts to match.
Holding down the shift key while clicking a button increases the zoom by a
factor of four. If you click and hold the mouse over the button, the zoom
action is repeated.

You can aso zoom in by selecting and double-clicking in an area of the
Timeline as described bel ow.

Holding down the option key while clicking the Out button lets you quickly
zoom out so that most of the Timeline is visible in the window.

Timeline Supplement T1-5



The list of names

Options in this
dialog box

Prophets
Individuals |
Writings |
Events

Political

T1-6

Asyou zoom out, widen the window, and scroll to the right you can view the
empty Timeline stretching into the future. However, the left margin of the
window does not advance past the year 2000.

Finding an Item on the Timeline

The Find button (or pressing

-F with the Timeline Find Name on Timeline: =
window in front) opens a Show: Standard Items |4
dialog box which lets you find Goto Jossh

and display a specific item: e Eggifffn"'éii@

You can enter a Bible name or i el ¢
event, or pick it from thelist. (Al B

The item will be added to the = e

Timelineif itisnot currently (Al B | v

showing, the Timeline will

zoom, and if necessary, an Cancel ) (EHOKSD)

additional region will be
added in order to display the
item. (An asterisk will appear beside the Region Layer on the pop-up menu.)

The scrolling list shows the item namesin the Timeline in alphabetic order.
Thisincludes the political periods shown in the Region Layer and the five
classes of items shown in the Item Layer. Thelist displays only the items that
are appropriate for the date scheme currently selected in the window. Each
name on the list is unique, so aqualifier is added to distinguish, for example,
aperson’slife from hisreign, or the person from the book. If thereisan
aternate name for a person, it appears after the main name, separated by a
comma

To find a name on the Timeline in the front window, select the name in the list
and click OK, or simply double-click on the name. The Timeline scrolls and
zooms to center on the name. Repeat these steps to find additional names.

In the Find dialog box you have the following options:

» Selecting User Itemsinstead of Standard P R
Items abovethe scrolling list switchesthelistto | user items ®
the items that you have added to the Timeline. :

e Typing thefirst letters of the namein the Go to: box scrollsthe list
to that part of the al phabet.

¢ Selecting an item class from the [tem pop-up menu labeled Select:

limitstheitemsin the list to that class. The item classes are
described in Chapter T4 and T5.




o
Egypt x
Israel/Palestine
Aram (Syria)
Mesopotamia
Persia
Asia (Anatolia)
Greece
Rome
Display of added
names
Adding and

deleting names

Distances between

» Selecting a geographic region from the Region pop-up menu
labeled in: limitsthe itemsin the list to those which belong to that
region. The regions are described in Chapter T4.

« Shift-click selects all the items between the previous and new
selection, and shift-command-click selects the new item in addition
to the previous item(s).

e The Cancel button closes the dialog box without showing the
selected name on the Timeline.

The dialog box initially opens with all the Standard Items showing in the list,
and [ALL] inthe Items and Regions pop-up menus. It preserves the current
settings when you close and reopen it.

The names added to the Timeline appear in the default font and styles for

“extra’ items. If the name was already displayed in the Timeline, its display

changes to this default. Selecting Set Timeline Display... (Options menu or
-T) lets you change the display of these extraitems (see Chapter T3).

You can continue to accumulate items as you use the Find button. Once you
have added or found items you can delete an individual item by selecting it
and pressing the delete key. If the item was already showing in the Timeline,
its display revertsto that of the layer.

You can also remove all the extra names at once by selecting Clear Extra
Items from the Item Layer pop-up menu. Selecting Convert Items To
Custom List... (Item Layer pop-up menu) removes the extra names and
creates a new Custom List with all the names you found. You can modify this
layer as described in Chapter T5.

Measuring the Timeline

The Instant Details box below the Timeline window displays the date and
the region of the current position of the cursor.

To measure time spans between points on the Timeline, hold down the option

points  key so that the cursor changes to aplus sign, and click on the first point. As
you move the cursor to the left or right, alineis drawn over the Timeline, and
the distance from the first point is shown in the second line of the Instant
Details box. (If it is not already open, this floating window
alA g‘gﬁe;};gfjo Israel/Palestine opens automatically when you option-click in the Timeline.)

B Releasing the option key ends the measuring mode.

Timeline Supplement T1-7



Selecting an area

Selecting a name

Saving

Printing

Setting optional

T1-8

display items

Other features

Other Window Features

To select a specific area of the Timeline, drag the cursor to define a box
(marqguee) around the area. To zoom into the area, double-click inside the
marquee. You can print the area by choosing Print Selection (File menu). To
copy the selection to the clipboard, choose Copy Picture Selection (Edit
menu or -C). You can now paste the picture into another program such as a
word processor or drawing program.

If thereis no selection in the window, Copy Picture (Edit menuor -C)
copies the entire Timeline area currently showing in the window, together
with the borders, so that you can paste it into another program.

To select aname simply click on the name. The selection isindicated by a
box around the name. The selected name can be used to amplify to any text or
tool as described in the next chapter, or copied by selecting Copy Name
(Edit menuor -C). Details about the item appear in the top center area of
the Timeline window as described above. Pressing option when selecting
Copy Name copies the item details to the clipboard.

When you save the Timeline window by selecting Save (Filemenuor  -S)
the window is saved with the current pop-up menu settings, display settings,
extrasites, and window position. If you reopen this window it will appear
exactly the same as when you saved it.

The Timeline window can be printed as it appears on the screen by selecting
Print... (Filemenuor -P) or Print Selection.
Note: A Timeline window will often print over more than one page. To
print on one page you can:
» Shrink the size of the window using the Grow box in the lower
right corner.
e Choose “landscape” orientation in the Page Set Up.
* Reduce the marginsin the Printing options when you select Set
Preferences... (Edit menuor -).
* Beawarethat if your screen is set to display alarge number of pixels,
the Timeline appears smaller on the screen than it does when printed.
Hint: To see how aTimeline window will look when printed in grayscale,
you can set the monitor to display grays.

Various display options are available and can be set individually for the
current Timeline window, or as defaults for future new Timeline windows.
These settings are described in Chapter T3.

Features common to most windows are described in the User’s Guide and
Mini-Manual. These include opening and rearranging windows.



Amplifying to and from
Timelines

Chapter Contents:

Item Details

Amplifying from the Details
Amplifying from the Timeline
Viewing the Timeline Data
Amplifying to the Timeline



Date formats

Abimelech
ca. 112040 - 1117 {3 years)
Judg, 3

T2-2

Accordance uses the term “amplify” to refer to the use of the Amplify menu
or palette to access more information about a selected word, phrase, or verse
reference. In general you can simply select the word by clicking in it, double-
clicking, or dragging the mouse. Then select the specific Amplify function. In
most cases a new window opens (or an appropriate window recycles) with the
expanded information.

The various Amplify features are described in detail in the Accordance Mini-
Manual and User’s Guide, as well as Accordance Help. This chapter covers
the features that relate to the Timeline.

Item Details

Clicking on anamein the Timeline displays details about that item in the
center top of the window as described in Chapter T1. The name of the item,
and the alternate name if any, are shown in blue underline, except for events.

The dates may appear in different formats. The Set Timeline Display dialog
box (see Chapter T3) lets you select between three options for identifying the
dates: None, which displays dates using the minus sign only (like the time
scale), and the suffixes BC/AD or BCE/CE.

Dates may also have different kinds of uncertainty:
A single date implies a short event in aknown year.

A simple range of dates such as -450 to -430 means alonger item with
definite dates.

Circa (abbreviated as ca.) besides a date connotes a small degree of
uncertainty as to the exact date. Thus ca. -450 means about 450
BCE.

A range at one or both ends of the item, such as -450-440 to -430-425
implies that the item begins anywhere from 450 to 440 BCE and
ends anywhere between 430 and 425.

Slashes between dates imply aternatives, so that -450/440 to -430/425
means that the item begins either in 450 or 440 BCE and ends
either in 430 or 425.

Parentheses with a number of years show the known duration of the
item even when the beginning and end may be uncertain. Thus
-450-440 to -430-420 (20 year s) means that the item started
anywhere from 450 to 440 BCE and lasted for 20 years.

Between followed by arange, such as between -450 and -430 means
that the item falls anywhere in the range and is of uncertain length.



N
L "

Amplify shortcuts

The name as a
search criteria

Amplifying from the Details

Clicking on aname in the details opens the default English tool such asa
Bible Dictionary and searches it for that name. When applicable, thereisa
Bible reference under the dates, and clicking this reference opens (or
recycles) a Text window and displays the entire reference.

If the reference is not found in the default Bible text, or in the Bible text
showing in the open Text window, a blank window appears. You can select
another text in the Text order: pop-up menu if necessary to display the
reference. For example, if the referenceisto a book in the Apocrypha, and the
default text isthe KJV, selecting the KIVA (King James Apocrypha) will
display the verses when you click the reference again.

Amplifying from the Timeline

You can also select any name on the Timeline, and choose a Bible text or tool
(or the Sear ch All) from the Amplify menu or palette. Accordance
automatically searches the text or tool for the selected name, and opens a new
window to display the results. The window is recyclable, so it will be used
again if asearch is performed in the same module.

Double-clicking on a name on the Timeline automatically amplifies to the
default English dictionary. You can choose this tool for the current Timeline
window or all Timeline windows as described in Chapter T3.

Holding down the shift key while you double-click amplifies to the first Tool
Set in thelist. You can use Define Tool Set... inthe Tool sets pop-up menus
to define and organize your tool sets. Pressing the control key while double-
clicking opens the English tool last selected from the pop-up menu (or tool set
in combination with the shift key).

The name is searched as it appears on the Timeline. Thusif you select an
event description on the Timeline, you may not find that exact phrase in any
text or tool.

Timeline Supplement T2-3



Viewing the Timeline Data

] When the cursor is over the time scale it changes to a magnifying glass.

— Clicking in the time scale, or clicking and dragging to select a section of

T T T T T T T T
0 -7Zz0 -700 -ggo - 660

time.

The report appearsin a
recyclable Timeline Data
window with the date period in
thetitle.

Theitems are displayed by
region and political period, then
organized alphabetically within
each class of item. Only regions
and items currently showing in
the window appear in the data.

Each item isfollowed by the

the scale, creates areport on al the items displayed for that period of

| ® © @ Timeline Data Window (-720-680)
Aram Subject to Assyria 732 to 12605 | |f)| 2%

Phoenicia Subject to Assyria 740 to -627-620

Judah ca. -931 ta -586

ia Invades Judah

Sennacherib’s Inwasion,
|70 (2Kings 18:13-19037; 2Chr, 32! Isa, 36-37)

Micah between -750 and -686 (Micah: Jer. 26:18-19)
Isaiah -740 to ca, -680 (Isaiah)

Ahaz -733 to -716/7153 (ZKings 16)
Hezekiah -729 to -587 /686 (2Kings 18-20)
Manasseh -597/69 to -643/642 (2Kings 21:1-18)

same information that is shown Isruel Subjert to Assyria -722 o -612-605
in the details area of the | BGYPT
Timeline window. The hypertext |

. . h Dynasties 23, 25, Third Intermediate Period -947 to
links do not appear in this | 663 * t

window, but you can select a
name or verse reference and amplify to any text or tool in the Amplify palette,
or to the Map or Timeline.

The display of the dates and the fonts are those currently used in the Timeline
window. There are no optional settings, but the Text size buttons let you reset
the font size in the window itself. The display of the dates can be set as
described in Chapter T3.

T2-4



Amplifying to the Timeline

To find on the Timeline any name

0086 Timeline.1 - i
al =] e W ; you seein aB|b_Ietext or too_l, select
i = ——— T the name and click on Timelinein R
i Rulers =« Prophets_ s Individuals : writings JEvents theAmpIIfy pal ette’ or ChOO%
-on0 -g&0 -860 -840 -afzo '-afou "_Jn -7en -740 - Timeline from the Selection submenu
(Amplify menu).
| Obadish i . . . . .
| A new Timeline window opens displaying that
Joel [ name. Thiswindow displays the green recycle
Jaash symbol so that it will be used again if you leave
i R T e Aj it open and amplify again to Timeline. In this
c— U Abasich (fudsh) & | way you can display aseries of names from the
Abljah . O Jehorsn Amagiah Jethea (3 text or tool. You can change any of the pop-up
e SR | menu settingsjust like any other Timeline
Dvnasties 22 24 | window
Iron Age Il v ' o
(=] «» | If the name occurs at the beginning of more

The extra names

than one item on the Timeline, for example
Solomon and Solomon (Life),

al theitems are d|sp| ayed Find Name on Timeline: I
Alternate names for certain Show: | Standard Items |5
items (such as Abram for Go to: Jozeh
Abraham) find the items but [Jo i
do not display the aternate gonethan{Lite) C
name. Use the Find button to Pl . ——

. L. [n’\:.] : l osep : aken .0 gyp
find a specific name by _ o
looking at the complete names '”;\ ; o b
in the list. See Chapter T1 for S | uan
a_descri ption of the Find Cancel)  GEER
dialog box.

The extra names are displayed and function in the same way as those found
by the Find button on the Timeline window. You continue to accumulate
names unless you remove them by selecting Clear Extra Timeline Items
(Item Layer pop-up menu). Selecting Convert Items To Custom List...
(Item Layer pop-up menu) creates a new Custom List which you can modify
as described in Chapter T6. Individual extra names can be removed by
selecting a name and pressing the delete key. Selecting Set Timeline
Display... (Optionsmenu or  -T) lets you change the display of these extra
sites and region names (see Chapter T3).

Timeline Supplement T2-5



Setting Timeline
Display and Defaults

Chapter Contents:

Setting the Display of the Timeline Window
Setting Defaults for New Timeline Windows



Label details

Other options

T3-2

Setting the Display of the Timeline
Window B
Set Time Display for “Timeling”

When aTimeline window is Extra Item Labels

open and in the front of the e | Style: [3)

screen, selecting Set Timeline

Display... (Options menu or
-T) lets you customize

certain options which affect

the display of the Timeline.

@ Red s

IZ1 Show grid lines

'21 Show archaeological periods

The dialog box includes the Date suffix:  None ol
label details for extraitems on o . o -

: X efault English tool:  Easton = |
the Timeline, as well as other —
options. Default text:  NAS95S =
The Extraltem Labds area Set as Default Cancel " (61§ “
lets you set the appearance of

items which you display on the Timeline when you use the Find button or
amplify to the Timeline from another module. The font, Style and color pop-
up menus are self-explanatory. The word Style is shown in the currently
selected styles.

The Show grid lines check box lets you show or hide the vertical grid on the
Timeline.

The Show archaeological periods check box lets you show or hide the lower
border of the Timeline.

The Date suffix pop-up menu sets the display of the datesin the details area
of the Timeline window, and in any Timeline data window derived fromit.
The options are illustrated with an example date:

None displays dates using the minus sign only: -20-15 to 10-15

BC/AD displays dates using the conventional notation: 20-15 BC to
10-15AD

BCE/CE displays dates using the alternative notation: 20-15 BCE to
10-15CE

The Default English tool pop-up menu lets you set which tool is opened
when you double-click on a name on the Timeline, or click the name in the
details area. Any English tool can be selected, such asthe Easton’s, Eerdmans
Bible Dictionary, or Anchor Bible Dictionary. These modules are available on
various Accordance CD-ROMs. The Default text pop-up menu lets you set
which Bible text is opened when you click on areference in the details area.



Clicking the Cancel button closes the dialog box without saving ANY
changes. Clicking OK savesALL changes and applies them to the front
Timeline window. Clicking Set as Default makes these settings the default
for future new Timeline windows. An intermediate dialog box asks you to
confirm that you do want to make these settings the default.

Setting Defaults for New Timeline

Windows

Selecting Set Preferences... (Edit menu or

-") opens a dialog box with

many default settings for each type of window. Scroll down the list in the

Timeline layers

Preferences:

User Motes Window
Notes Edit Window
Map Window Layers
PMap Windaw Display
Timeling Layers ﬂ
Timelin Display AN
s [tem Layer:  All H

Set layver defaults Tor new Timeline windows:

Region Layer: Al |

Dates: | Conservative ||

Cancel

Timeline display  rhe Timdine Display
preferences are
identical to those
described above in the
Set Time Display
dialog box, except that
they apply only to new
Timeline windows, not
to any currently open
windows.

upper left and click on Timeline Layer sto display this dialog box:

The pop-up menus let you set the Region Layer
and Item Layer as well asthe Dates pop-up
menu. You can choose which layers are
displayed whenever you open anew Timeline
window, whether from the New submenu (File
menu), New Window palette, or by amplifying
from another module.

Clicking the Cancel button closes the dialog
box without saving ANY changes. Clicking OK
savesALL changesin any of the preference
dialog boxes and applies them to new windows.

Preferences

User Motes Window

Set defaults for new Timeling windows:
Extra Item Labels

Motes Edit Window
Map Window Layers
HMap Window Display C

Timeline Layers o i) svie: BB
Timeline Display Geneva v YIE i
Syntax Window 4 - ==
Results Windaws 7 W Red ]
'21 Show grid lines
'21 Show archaeological periods
Date suffix:.  None 2

Default English tool:  Eastan |

Default text: - NASO5S |

Cancel

Timeline Supplement T3-3



Defining Region Layers

Chapter Contents:

The Define Region Layers Dialog Box
Defining the Layer
Creating aNew Layer



The Accordance Timeline comes supplied with anumber of Region Layers
which you can display asthey are or modify. This chapter shows you how to
modify these layers and create your own layers.

The Define Region Layers Dialog Box
Several Region Layers are already

deflnaj in theACCOfdance Bl ble m Select Text Tags Amplify Windows
Timeline. This section shows you |

how to modify these layers and to yourownieyers. I
create your own layers. :
. . . m-Layers Dial
Selecting Define Region Layers... Forw e ——N1
. 3 i s s Di ; B g L1111
- Al from the R®| on Laya pop-up Set Timeline Display... 38T is.};wn‘l.f;jcglnb;e.;f:
Allapolitical . erit s
kragl& Neighbors mmu’ Or R%'On Layas from Define Map Layers » _)m R
kragl the Define Time L ayer s submenu Define Time Layers Region Layers...
Eqypt H : H Item Layers...
i (Options menu) opensthisdialog i
Mesopotamia box: User ltems...

Define Region Laye s[>

Define Region Layers:

Al Now Layer name: ||l
lsrael & Meighbors L
Israel Duplicate
Egwt Oel Political Label Details

- elete _— -
Assyria — Palatino - Style: [3]
Persia 55
Bome Wiiack o) s 100% e

Down

Display regions:

W Eaypt | ™ Persis aR

g IsraelPakstine Fl g Asia CAnatolia) F{

W_'fl Ararm (Syria) ?{ E Greece il E{

g Mesopatamia [ | ?-. g Rarmne [ | E{
IE:I Show political periods @B Eq Use region cobrs

Cancel m

This dialog box lets you select a Region Layer and set the display
characteristics of the layer. You can create a new layer which can be displayed
in any Timeline window, or modify an existing layer.

T4-2



The scrolling list in the top left shows the layers which have already been
defined and are available in the pop-up menu. The layer last selected when
the dialog box was closed, is also selected when it is reopened. Clicking on
the name of alayer displaysits definition in the dialog box. The Duplicate
button makes a copy of the selected layer. The Delete button removes the
layer from thelist, the Up and Down buttons move the layer name. Thislets
you rearrange the names on the list, and on the Region Layer pop-up menu.

Layer name The name of the layer is displayed and can be edited in the top right text box

labeled L ayer name:.

Defining the Layer

The Political Label Details areais dimmed
unless the Show poalitical periods check box
is checked. These pop-up menus let you set

Political labels

ftalic

the appearance of the labels for these Underling
] Outline
periods. The font, Style and color pop-up Shadow

menus are self-explanatory. The word Style
is shown in the currently selected styles. The
Scale pop-up menu sets the sizes of these names relative to

other names.
Selecting regions The Display regions: check boxes |et you select the
geographical regionsto be displayed in this layer. When
aregion is checked you can set the background color of @ Red
the region in the Timeline. @ Creen
Hint: Choose white backgrounds when printing in & \E,LJ”Lm
bl mk and Wh|te Ora[ngc

Political periods  Checking the Show political periods check box ;‘iﬁ”
displays the political periods such as empires and & Turquoise
dynasties. When the Use region color s check box is Cyan
checked, each period is displayed in the color associated Magenta
with the region (but more intense). For example, if O White

Persiais shown in green, the period of Persian
domination around -500 to -400 appears as a dark green

band across most of the other regions. If the region colors are not used, the

color pop-up menu sets a uniform color for all these periods.

Timeline Supplement

T4-3



Saving changes

Returning to the

T4-4

dialog box

The political periods form a specia class of itemsin the Timeline. Their
display is set in this dialog box, rather than in the Define Item Layer dialog
box, because they appear as backgrounds to the other items, and in the colors
of the regions. However, in other ways they function like the other classes of
items:
e They can be added or found in the Find dialog or by amplifying to
the Timeline (see Chapter T2).

e They appear only within the range set in the Define Item Layer
dialog box (see Chapter T5).

e They can be selected for inclusion in a Custom List (see Chapter T6).

e They can be defined as User Items (see Chapter T7).

Clicking OK closes the box, saves al changes you have made, and displays
the selected layer in the front Timeline window. Clicking Cancel closes the
dialog box without saving any changes.

Pressing command L ( -L) re-opens the last Define dialog box used for the
front Timeline window. This allows you to view the layer you just created and
then go back to edit it again.

Creating a New Layer

To create anew Region Layer, click the New button. [New name] is added to
the list and the Layer Name: text box. To remove the new layer click Delete.
Select the regions and the display details of the layer, and click OK to see
your layer displayed on the Timeline.

Use the Duplicate button to create another layer with the same settings as the
previous layer, and then change some of the settings. For example, you may
wish to create layers that all use the same colors for specific regions, but omit
some of the regions or the political periods.



Defining Item Layers

Chapter Contents:

The Define Item Layers Dialog Box
Defining the Layer
Creating aNew Layer



The Define Item Layers Dialog Box

Several Item Layers are already defined in the Accordance Timeline.

- Al

AllUser kerms
Rukrs
Prophets

Ind beid ua ks
Books
Divided Kings
Earb Events

De Custom Lists
Define User kems...

CkarExtra tems
Canvert kerms To Custom List...

This section shows you how to modify these layers and to create your
own layers.

Selecting Define I[tem Layers... from the Item Layer pop-up menu, or
Item Layers... from the Define Time L ayer s submenu (Options
menu) opens this dialog box:

T5-2

Define Item Layers:
Al Ko Laver name: Al
All User lterms
Rulers Duplicate
Frophets = i
i Delete UL LT =
Individuals Palati | Style: ’ a)
Books Palatino v yie: e
Diviced Kings T | 00% e
Early Ewents Down @ lack By Sc:le: [ 100% W
Time Range: |-3000 (to (2000 Custom List:  [None] Ti
Style Width Caolar Shadow Sample
) Rukrs <.l 4 B @Red " T —
Mrophet: mm BEl 2 B Brown [
M indvita: e (3] 4 (3] @ Green B e
WMwritngs = [5] 4[5 Yellow B ¥
Iﬁ Events —_ el B _:| @eiue _:| IE ﬁ
Cancel —ok—3

This dialog box lets you pick the classes of items, and set the display
characteristics of each class. You can create a new layer which can be
displayed in any Timeline window, or modify an existing layer.

The scrolling list in the top left corner shows the layers which have aready
been defined and are available in the pop-up menu. The layer last selected
when the dialog box was closed, is also selected when it is reopened. Clicking
on the name of alayer displaysits definition in the dialog box.

The New button creates a new layer and adds [New name] to the list and the
Layer Name text box. The Duplicate button makes a copy of the selected
layer. The Delete button removes the layer from the list, the Up and Down
buttons move the layer name. This lets you rearrange the names on the list,
and on the Item Layer pop-up menu.

The name of the layer is displayed and can be edited in the top right text box.



Label details

Other options

Classes of items

Saving changes

Returning to the
dialog box

Defining the Layer

You can use the itemsin the Label Details areato set the display of the labels
of ALL theitemsin the layer. The font, Style, and color pop-up menus are
self-explanatory. The word Styleis shown in the currently selected styles.
The Scale pop-up menu sets the relative sizes of the labels.

The other options determine which itemswill be included in the layer.

The Time Range: boxes let you enter the period of time to be displayed. The
range limits are -3000 to 2000. All the items,

including political periods and User Items, are [ ———————
displayed only if they fall within thisrange. TAll ser RemelT=
The Custom List: pop-up menu lets you choose RifGE TRt '
between [None] which uses the standard list of | Example user items
items supplied with the Timeline, All User Items '
which displays the political periodsand al the
User Items you have created, and any Custom Lists of items which you may
have defined (see Chapters T6 and T7). A Custom List can include selections
from the standard list of items and from the current list of User Items. You
can create several Custom Lists and display them in different Item Layers.

|-

The check boxes beside the five classes of items|let you select each class for
inclusion in the layer: Rulers, Prophets, Individuals, Writings, and Events.

Rulersinclude the reigns of kings, judges, pharaohs, and emperors etc.

Prophets include those who wrote prophetic books, and those like
Elijah who did not, and display their period of activity.

Individuals show the life span of important people, including rulers.

Writings indicate the probable date of authorship.

Eventsinclude all other kinds of noteworthy historical events.
For each class you can select a different display for the marker
that shows the length of time associated with that item, such as
the reign of aruler, or the life of a person. The options include
the Style, Width, Color, and Shadow, and the resulting
combination is displayed in the Sample column.

Clicking OK closes the box, saves al changes you have made,
and displays the selected layer if the front window isa Timeline
window. Clicking Cancel closes the dialog box without saving
any changes.

—
=]
—
-_—
L g
—
{E;
L |

Pressing command L (  -L) re-opens the last Define dialog box used for the
front Timeline window. This alows you to view the layer you just created and
then go back to edit it again.

Timeline Supplement T5-3



T5-4

Creating a New Layer

Click the New button to create anew layer. [New layer] is added to the list
and the Layer Name text box. To remove the new layer click Delete. Enter a
name for the layer, select alist of items, set the time range, and check the
boxes of the classes you want to display. Set the display details of the markers
for each class, and the labels, and click OK to see your layer displayed on the
Timeline.

Use the Duplicate button to create another layer with the same settings as the
previous layer, and then change some of the settings. For example,you can set
the display of the markersfor al the classes of items, then duplicate the layer
and hide some classes, or use a Custom List without having to reset al the
display options.



Defining Custom Lists

Chapter Contents:

The Define Custom Lists Dialog Box
Selecting Itemsfor the List
Creating aNew List



Accordance allows you to create and edit Custom Lists of itemsto select in
an Item Layer for display in the Timeline. The List can be any combination of
items from the default list supplied with the Timeline, and user items which
you have created yourself (see Chapter T7).

This feature allows you to customize exactly which items appear on the
Timeline. For example, you can include all the default items and add afew
User Items, you can remove some default items and replace them with your

own versions, or you can make a List with just afew selected items to
demonstrate a particular point.

The Define Custom Lists Dialog Box

T6-2

- Al Selecting Define Custom Lists... from the Item Layer pop-up menu,
AllUser Kems . . . .
e or Custom Lists... from the Define Time L ayer s submenu (Options
Prophets menu) opens this dialog box:

Ind fidua ks
Books
Divided Kings Define Custom Lists:
Earky Events = N y
kings of Judahflsrael New List narne:
Define fem Layers... Example user items |Kings of Judah/lsrael |
~ Define Custom Lists... ﬁ Duplicate
Define User tems... =
Delete All ltemns » ltems selected:
Ckar Extra Rems Amorite Invasion ; Widespr Abijah; Abijam
Convert fems To Custom List... Early_Canaaljite CivilizatioE Ahab C
Eqgyptian Sojourn Ahaz
Down Exodus & Conquest Ahaziah (lsrael)
Greek Empire (Palestineg) Ahaziah (Judah)
Cota Hasrnonean Kingdorn A Arnaziah
= lzrael Arnon
I:I Israel Subject to Assyria 7 || Amorite Invasion; Widespr T
Felect: Delete
P, iti 1 -T‘
et a Al || Userltems »  |jser ftems selected:
in: Example period; Eqyptian i
Israel/Palestine |5l
Dates:
Conservative [

Delete

Cancel " oK »

The scrolling list in the top left corner shows the Lists which have aready
been defined and are available in the Custom List pop-up menu in the Define
Item Layer dialog box. The List last selected when the dialog box was closed,
is also selected when it is reopened. Clicking on the name of a List displays
its definition in the dialog box.

The name of the List is displayed and can be edited in the top right text box.



Rulers
Prophets
Individuals
Writings
Events

Political

Egypt
Israel/Palestine
Aram (Syria)
Mesopotamia
Persia

Asia (Anatolia)
Greece

Rome

The New button creates anew List and adds [New name] to thelist and the
List name text box. The Duplicate button makes a copy of the selected List.
The Delete button removes the List from the scrolling list, the Up and Down
buttons move the Custom List on the scrolling list. This lets you rearrange the
names on the list, and on the Custom List pop-up menu in the Define Item
Layer dialog box

Selecting Items for the List

The other options allow you to select the items for the Custom List.

There are two pairs of scrolling lists of items, each in aphabetical order. The
upper left list under two buttons labeled All and | tems shows the standard list
of items, and the upper right list labeled Items selected: shows which items
have been selected from that list. The lower left list under two buttons labeled
All and User Items shows the current list of User Items, and the lower right
list labeled User I1tems selected: shows which items have been selected from
that list.

The Go to: text box lets you enter one or more letters to scroll both lists to
that part of the alphabet.

You can filter both lists of items using the pop-up menus below the Go to:
box. Thisareaisvery similar to the Find dialog box. Selecting a class of
items from the pop-up menu labeled Select: limitstheitemsin both lists to
those which belong to that class. Selecting a geographic region from the pop-
up menu labeled in: limits the items in both lists to those which belong to that
region. Selecting Conservative or Critical from the pop-up menu labeled
Dates: limitsthe itemsin the top list to those which are appropriate for those
dates.

You can add an item to alist of selected items by double-clicking on its name
in the left list, or by selecting the name and clicking the Items» button. The
next item on the list is selected after you click the [tems» button. Clicking All
adds all the items currently showing in the list. To remove the currently
selected itemsin an Items selected: list, click Delete in the button below it.

In al four scrolling lists you can shift-click to select arange of items, or shift-
command-click to select multiple individual items.

Note: The political periods are items on the standard list, so that if you
do not add these to your Custom List, there will be no periods
displayed in the background, even if the current Region Layer is
set to show the political periods. You can add all these periods by
selecting Political in the Select: pop-up menu, then clicking All
above the upper left box.

Clicking OK closes the box and saves all changes you have made. Clicking
Cancel closes the dialog box without saving any changes.

Timeline Supplement T6-3



Lists from extra
items

T6-4

Creating a New List

Click the New button to create a new Custom List. [New name] is added to
thelist and the List name text box. To remove the new List click Delete.
Enter aname for the List and select the items that belong to it. Click OK to
close the dialog. You will aso need to define an Item Layer to display the
itemsincluded in your Custom List.

Pressing command L ( -L) re-opens the last Define dialog box used for the
front Timeline window. This allows you to view the List you just created and
then go back to edit it again.

Selecting Convert Itemsto Custom List... .
from the Item Layer pop-up menu opens the £ ::: —
Define Custom Lists dialog box and creates a i
new list with the extraitems currently showing Prophe s
on the Timeline. You can now name and edit i
thislist in the usual ways.

Books
Divided Kings
. ) Eark Events
Hint: If you do not see the items on your
Custom List even after choosing the
List in the current Item Layer, check the
Time Range of the layer, and the
regions showing in the current Region
Layer. If your items are outside these
ranges, they will not appear.

You cannot delete a Custom List aslong asit is selected in one of
the defined Item Layers.

Define fem Lavers... |
Define Custom Lists... E
Define User tems.. |

Ckar Extra Rems

e et e L

—w-.h"‘x:EE‘l

Note:



Defining User Items

Chapter Contents:

The Define User Items Dialog Box
Setting the Item Details

Creating aNew Item

Displaying User Items on the Timeline
Deleting Items



You can create your own database of User Items which can then be included
in aCustom List to be displayed in an Item Layer of the Timeline.

The Define User Items Dialog Box

= Al

All Use r e rms
Rukrs
Prophets

Ind eid ua ks
Books
Divided Kings
Eark Events

Define ftem layers..

Define Custom LBtS
S De wm_wm M-‘é-a-—-—-ﬁ«

CkarExtra tems

Canvert kems To Custom List...

| TheTimeline comes with few example User Items. This chapter shows
| you how to create your own items.

Selecting Define User Items... from the Item Layer pop-up menu, or
Item Layers... from the Define Time L ayer s submenu (Options
menu) opens this dialog box:

T7-2

Define User Items:

Example periad New Marme:
King A = [Example period |
King B Duplicate
King C Alternate name (optional):
King D Delete |Egyptian influence |
King F - —
ﬁerson ;' AlphdbEze First Last (optional) Options

sl Begin: [-1040.0 |[-1020.0] ' Range H

DowT Enc: [-900.0 |[-870.0 | Range  [¥]
T [rre

] ) Class: ' Political |
Scripture references {optional): dulishitis

REQIDI’]Z iS-"aEE,-'.Da:ES\hﬂE _:‘
Subregion:  [None] &
From region:  Egypt _:|
Cancel o)

Thisdialog box lets you add User Items, define them exactly, and modify
existing items.

The scrolling list in the top left corner shows the items which have already
been defined and are available for selection in the Define Custom Lists dialog
box. Clicking on the name of an item displaysits definition in the dialog box.

The New button creates a new item and adds [New name] to the list and the
Name text box. The Duplicate button makes a copy of the selected item. The
Delete button removes the item from the list, the Up and Down buttons move
the item name. This lets you rearrange the names on the list. The Alphabetize
button arranges all the itemsin alphabetical order.

The name of theitem is displayed and can be edited in the top right text box.
An optiona aternative name, which can be used to amplify to and from the
Timeline, may be entered in the Alter nate name box.



The date boxes

Entering dates

Setting the Item Details

The other options define the details of this User Item.

Scripture references for the item entered in the box on the left, will amplify to
the Bible when clicked in the details area. The references are not validated
until you click on them. If the verseis not found in an open recyclable Text
window, or the default Bible text, ablank Text window appears.

The four Time Range: boxes let you enter the dates of the item. All the
options for standard items shown in Chapter T2 are available for User Items
(except Conservative or Critical dates). The date limits are -3000 to 2000. BC
or BCE dates are entered with a minus sign preceding the date.

Thefirst row of text boxes|abeled Begin: are for the starting dates of the
item, and the second row labeled End: are for the ending dates. The boxesin
the first column under First are for the earliest date, and the boxes under L ast
for the latest date for either the beginning or end.

The pop-up menus at the end of each row labeled Optionslet you define the
types of uncertainty with the options Range, Circa, Alternate, and Between
for the Begin dates, and Range, Circa, Alternate, and Fixed for the End
dates. These uncertainties appear in the details area and in the Timeline Data
window, and affect the display of the marker for the item on the Timeline.

A single dateis entered in the First Begin box , e.g. -450.

A definite date period is entered in the First Begin and First End
boxes, e.g. 450 to 430 BCE.

Slightly uncertain dates are entered in the same way, but modified
with Circa in the pop-up menus, e.g. ca. -450 to ca. -430. If Circa
is selected, the Last date isignored.

A range of possible dates for Begin or End is shown by filling both the
First and Last boxes and leaving Range in the pop-up menu, e.g.
450-445 to 430-428 BC.

To define alternate dates for an event, enter dates in the First and Last
boxes, and select Alternate in the pop-up menu, e.g. 450/445 to
430/428 BCE.

Range, Circa, and Alter nate can be used independently on the Begin
and End dates.

Selecting Between for the Begin date impliesthat the item is of
uncertain length and falls anywhere between the First Begin and
First End dates. the Last dates and the setting of the End pop-up
menu are ignored. The date is displayed as between -450 and -
430.

Timeline Supplement T7-3



| Aram (Syr
Mesopotamia
Persia

Asia (Anatolia)
Creece

Rome

The Subregions

| [None] |

| Israel/Palestine
| Aram (Syria)
{ Mesopotamia
Persia
Asia (Anatolia)
Greece
Rome

Saving changes

Returning to the
dialog box

T7-4

Selecting Fixed for the End date means that the duration of the event
is certain, but the Begin date is not. The First and Last End dates
should show the same interval as the Begin dates, and the date
display isfollowed by the known duration in parentheses, e.g.
450/445 to 430/425 BC (20 years).

The other pop-up menus allow you to define the class of
item, the Region and Subregion in which it appears, and,

Prophets

in the case of a Palitical period, the region with whichiit is | Individuals
affiliated. | Writings

| Events
The Class: pop-up menu lists the five classes of items | Political

used in theitem layer, aswell as Political so that you can
define anew political period.

The Region: pop-up menu lets you select the region in which the new item
appesrs.

The Subregion: pop-up menu lets you assign the item to a specific horizontal
band within the region. You can use up to four subregions, and you may wish
to create political periods to identify the subregion. Items assigned to
subregion 1 appear at the bottom of the region, and items in the other
subregions are grouped in bands above them. Items assigned to no subregion
are spread throughout the region band, according to date and class, and may
overlap other items which are assigned to subregions.

If you assign an item to a subregion that is not already defined (for example
to subregion 3 in aregion that has 2 subregions defined) you will get a
warning that the appearance of the entire region will be altered. The
subregions affect the entire length of the region, although they may not be
visiblein areas where no items are assigned to them. Each subregion band is
of equal width, wide enough to display al the items currently showing in
each subregion. Adding another subregion, even with only one item, and even
if itisnot currently displayed, will add another band of equal width acrossthe
entire region.

The From: pop-up menu is dimmed unless Political is selected in the Class
pop-up menu. It allows you to select a different region to show that the major
influence in this period comes from another region. The period will be
colored in that region’s color if Use region colorsis checked in the Define
Region Layer dialog box.

Clicking OK closes the box and saves all changes you have made. Clicking
Cancel closes the dialog box without saving any changes.

Pressing command L ( -L) re-opensthe last Define dialog box used for the
front Timeline window. This alows you to view the User Items you just
created (if All User Itemsisthelist used in the current Item Layer) and then
go back to edit them again.



Creating a New Item

Click the New button to create anew User Item. [New name] is added to the
list and the Name text box. To remove the new item click Delete. Enter a
name for the item, and an alternate name if desired. Define the details of the
item, then click New to add the next item

Use the Duplicate button to create another item with the same settings as the
selected item, and then change some of the settings. For example, you can
create a series of kingsin the same region by changing just the name and
dates each time you duplicate the item.

Displaying User Items on the Timeline

In order to view your User Itemsin the Timeline, you can select All User
Items as the Custom List in an Item Layer. Thislist automatically displays
the political periods and al the current User ltems.

You can also create a Custom List displaying User Items, and then select the
Custom Layer in an Item Layer. New User Items do not appear on any
Custom List (except All User Items) until you add them to the list.

Be sure that the Item Layer includes the classes of items you want to display,
and that the Region Layer shows the appropriate regions for those items.

Deleting Items

User Items cannot be deleted if they are currently used in a Custom List. In
order to remove the example items supplied with the Timeline, you must first
go to the Define Custom Lists dialog box and delete the Example user items
list (and any other lists you may have added that include these User Items).
Then you can delete the items in this dialog box. Note that the Custom List
itself cannot be deleted if it isused in altem Layer.

Timeline Supplement T7-5



The Timeline Dates

Chapter Contents:

Conservative Versus Critical Dates
Sources
Notes on the Data



Conservative

Critical

The Exodus

Other Schemes

T8-2

Conservative Versus Critical Dates

The Accordance Bible Timeline distinguishes two basic systems of dates:

The Conservative system takes the Bible's account of history as essentially
reliable and accurate in detail. Chronological statements are therefore usually
taken at face value. In cases where chronological difficulties occur, or where
the Bible does not seem to agree with other historical sources, the Bibleis
presumed “innocent until proven guilty,” and every effort is made to reconcile
such difficulties while maintaining the Bible's historical accuracy.

The Critical system takes the Bible's account of history as generally
trustworthy, but not necessarily accurate in every detail. In cases where
chronological difficulties occur, or where the Bible does not seem to agree
with other historical sources, critical historians are sometimes willing to
modify or depart from the biblical account.

The date of the Exodusis an example of the differences between these two
systems:

The conservative date of the Exodus is based primarily on aliteral reading of
1 Kings 6:1, which states that the fourth year of Solomon’s reign was 480
years after the Exodus. Since the fourth year of Solomon’sreign is generally
placed at -966, the Exodus is seen as having occurred in -1446.

The critical date of the Exodusis placed around -1250, during the reign of
Rameses |1. Thisisbased in part on the statement in Exodus 1:11 that the
Hebrews built a store city called “Rameses.” Accordingly, the chronological
statement in 1 Kings 6:1 is either reinterpreted or deemed to be inaccurate.

It should be noted that critical dates for Biblical events can vary widely, and
there are numerous dating schemes which might have been used. To alesser
extent, the same can be said for conservative systems of dating. Rather than
trying to represent every possible system of chronology, we have chosen to
follow specific works which are widely recognized and respected. We
understand that some of our users may disagree with particular dates, or that
they may subscribe to an entire system of chronology which is different from
the ones we have chosen. The ability to create Custom Lists and User Itemsis
intended to address this need.



Sources

The dates for the Accordance Bible Timeline are based on the following
SOUrcCes:

Conservative Dates:

Old Testament: Eugene Merrill, Kingdom of Priests

Old Testament Writings: Gleason Archer, Survey of Old Testament
Introduction

Intertestamental Period: Expositor’s Bible Commentary, Between the
Testaments (by Harold Hoehner)

New Testament: Harold Hoehner, Chronological Aspects of the Life of
Christ Class notes.

Critical Dates:
Old and New Testament Periods: Jack Finegan, Handbook of Biblical
Chronology (Revised Edition)
Old Testament Prophets and Writings: HarperCollins Bible Dictionary
Kummel: Introduction to the New Testament

Other Dates:

The chronology of the Hebrew kings was based on Edwin Thiele, The
Mysterious Numbers of the Hebrew Kings. This chronology, which
is substantially agreed upon by both Merrill and Finegan, was used
for both the Conservative and the Critical dates for the period of
the Divided Kingdom.

Extrabiblical dates, such as those for Egypt, Rome, and other regions
are all based on the Cambridge Ancient History, 3rd Edition. Some
extrabiblical period names were also derived from relevant articles
in the Anchor Bible Dictionary (which is available as an
Accordance module).

The Critical dates for the kings of Aram were derived from Wayne
Pitard's article on Aram in the Anchor Bible Dictionary.
Conservative dates for this period were derived from Merrill.

Some extrabiblical writings and early church fathers were derived
from the Anchor Bible Dictionary

Timeline Supplement T8-3



Notes on the Data

Types of items  The six types of items are: Rulers, Prophets, Individuals, Writings, Events,
and Political Periods.
Rulersinclude the reigns of kings, judges, pharachs, and emperors etc.
Prophets include those who wrote prophetic books, and those like
Elijah who did not, and display their period of activity.
Individuals show the life span of important people, including rulers.
Writings indicate the probable date of authorship.
Eventsinclude all other kinds of noteworthy historical events.
Palitical periods show historical epochs such as dynasties or empires.

Notes: Thereis not enough space to include and display the details of
many events within the lifetime of a person such as David.

Most Biblical events are assigned to and displayed in the

| srael/Pal estine region, even when those events actually took place
somewhere else, such as the various Egyptian sojourns, exilic
events, or Paul’s missionary journeys. This convention was adopted
to make it easier to see the relationships between Biblical events.

The political periods form a special class of itemsin the Timeline.
They appear as backgrounds so their display is set in the Define
Region Layers dialog box. However, in other ways they function
like the other classes of items, therefore they do not appear in
Custom Lists unless specifically added.

Uncertain dates Dates may have different kinds of uncertainty:
A single date implies a short event in aknown year.

A simple range of dates such as -450 to -430 means a longer item with
definite dates.

Circa (abbreviated as ca.) besides a date connotes a small degree of
uncertainty as to the exact date. Thus ca. -450 means about 450 BCE.

A range at one or both ends of the item, such as -450-440 to -430-425
implies that the item begins anywhere from 450 to 440 BCE and
ends anywhere between 430 and 425.

Slashes between dates imply aternatives, so that -450/440 to -430/425
means that the item begins either in 450 or 440 BCE and ends
either in 430 or 425.

Parentheses with a number of years show the known duration of the
item even when the beginning and end may be uncertain. Thus
-450-440 to -430-420 (20 year s) means that the item started
anywhere from 450 to 440 BCE and lasted for 20 years.

Between followed by arange, such as between -450 and -430 means
that the item falls anywhere in the range and is of uncertain length.
T8-4



Specific Keyboard Shortcuts for the Timeline
These keystroke commands perform the following actionsusingthe  key:

Command F opensthe Find dialog box if a Timeline (or Map) window isin front
otherwise opens the Search All window
Command L opensthelast used Define dialog box if a Timeline (or Map) window isin front
Command + zoomsin to the Picture, Map, or Timeline window
Command - zooms out of the Picture, Map, or Timeline window

Double- and Triple-click actions
Double-click on anamein Timeline window opens and searches the default English tool
Shift-double-click on aname in Timeline window opens and searches the first tool set
Control-double-click on aname in Timeline opens and searches the last selected English tool
Control-shift-double-click on aname in Timeline opens and searches the last selected tool set
Shift-click in the scrolling listsin the Find and Custom List dialog boxes selects all the items

between the previous and new selection, and

Shift-command-click selects the new item in addition to the previous item(s)

Holding down these keys affects certain other actions:
Shift zoom In or Out in Timeline window multiplies zoom by 4
Option zoom Out in Timeline window zooms out to show most of the Timeline
Drag-select and double-click in selection zooms into the selection
Command drag in Timeline window scrolls the Timeline
Command and any arrow key scrolls the window in that direction
Option click in Timeline window measures distances
Option Copy Name in the Timeline copies the item details

Timeline Supplement T8-5



A

Accordance Help p3
adding items T7-5
amplifying T2-3to5

B
bibliography T8-3
borders T1-3

C

classes of items T5-3, T8-3
conservative dates T8-2
ccritical dates T8-2
Custom Lists T6

D

datareport T2-4

date display T3-2

dates T1-5, T2-2, T8

default dictionary T3-2

default display T3-2

default layers T3-3

Define Custom List dialog box T6
Define Item Layersdialog box T5
Define Region Layersdialog box T4
Define User Items dialog box T8
details T1-3,T2-2

E
extranames T1-6, T2-5, T6-4

F
Find button T1-6
Find dialogbox T1-6to7

I

In and Out buttons T1-5
Introduction p3

Item Layers T1-4, TS

K
keyboard shortcuts before Index

L
label details T4-3, T5-3
legend T1-3

M

measuring T1-7

N
notes on the data T8-3to 4

P
political labels T4-3

political periods T1-4, T4-3to 4
pop-up menus T1-2,T1-3t05
printing T1-8

R
Region layers T13to 4, T4
references T1-3, T7-3

S

saving T1-8

Scripture references T1-3, T7-3
selecting T1-8

selecting itemsfor alist T6-3
scrolling T1-5

sources for dates T8-3
subregions T1-3, T7-4

T
Timelinewindow T1
timerange T5-3, T7-3

U
uncertain dates T2-2, T7-3, T8-4
User Items T7



	Contents
	Introduction
	T1-The Timeline Window
	The Pop-up Menus
	The Borders
	The Details of the Items
	The Region Layers
	The Region Layer Pop-up Menu
	The Item Layers
	The Item Layer Pop-up Menu
	The Dates Pop-up Menu
	Moving Around the Timeline
	Finding an Item on the Timeline
	Measuring the Timeline
	Other Window Features

	T2-Amplifying to and from Timelines
	Item Details
	Amplifying from the Details
	Amplifying from the Timeline
	Viewing the Timeline Data
	Amplifying to the Timeline

	T3-Setting Timeline Display and Defaults
	Setting the Display of the Window
	Setting Defaults for New Windows

	T4-Defining Region Layers
	The Dialog Box
	Defining the Layer
	Creating a New Layer

	T5-Defining Item Layers
	The Dialog Box
	Defining the Layer
	Creating a New Layer

	T6-Defining Custom Lists
	The Dialog Box
	Selecting Items for the List
	Creating a New List

	T7-Defining User Items
	The Dialog Box
	Setting the Item Details
	Creating a New Item
	Displaying User Items on the Timeline
	Deleting Items

	T8-The Timeline Dates
	Conservative Versus Critical Dates
	Sources
	Notes on the Data

	Keyboard Shortcuts
	Index

